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ACTIVE TRAINING PARTNERS UNDER DDU-GKY


2742. SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of people living in rural areas of the country who have been made skilled under the Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) during the last three years and the current year, State and district-wise particularly in the State of Maharashtra;

(b) the number of active training partners and training centres empanelled by the Government, State-wise;

(c) whether it is true that there is a shortage of personnel providing training in such centres; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the corrective steps taken/being taken by the Government in this regard, State-wise?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) The details of number of rural poor youth skilled under Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) during the last three years and the current year, State-wise including Maharashtra, are given in Annexure-I. The district-wise details of the same in the State of Maharashtra is given in Annexure-II.

(b) The state-wise details of active training centres and the training centres empaneled by the Government are given in Annexure-III.

(c) There is no shortage of personnel providing training under DDU-GKY Training Centers.

(d) Does not arise.

*****


Annexure-I
Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) of Unstarred Lok Sabha Question No. 2742 for 19.12.2023.
State-wise details of the candidates skilled (trained) under DDU-GKY during the last three years and current year (upto Nov. 2023):

Sl.
No.

State
FY 20-21  FY 21-22 FY 22-23

FY 23-24 till
Nov'23

Trained Trained Trained Trained

1
Andhra
Pradesh

4156 1606 18651 13672

2
Arunachal
Pradesh 28 233 608 321

3 Assam 1966 3553 11891 7175
4 Bihar 2687 7099 11490 5128
5 Chhattisgarh 1109 6499 9725 2004
6 Gujarat 240 830 2912 2217
7 Haryana 26 1772 5553 6181

8
Himachal
Pradesh

0 334 3967 3036

9
Jammu and
Kashmir 3454 2300 5459 738

10 Jharkhand 1050 4035 10201 7864
11 Karnataka 769 1442 3757 2322
12 Kerala 3053 3219 8370 3473

13 Madhya
Pradesh

903 6825 15653 8387

14 Maharashtra 874 348 5977 2710
15 Manipur 338 811 1921 197
16 Meghalaya 83 456 2165 1168
17 Mizoram 37 105 344 523
18 Nagaland 221 1009 2371 1298
19 Odisha 7978 10474 16475 2742
20 Punjab 2922 6976 8119 9498
21 Rajasthan 981 3096 5924 4675
22 Sikkim 0 90 859 876
23 Tamil Nadu 213 8228 15224 9467
24 Telangana 2752 3177 4165 25
25 Tripura 21 1049 2244 1647
26 Uttar Pradesh 1540 16898 36503 31959
27 Uttarakhand 367 3645 8280 4341
28 West Bengal 521 732 9239 3335
29 Puducherry* -  165 844 641
30 A. N Islands*  - 0 133 360

  Total 38289 97006 229024 137980
Source: DDU-GKY Kaushal Bharat Portal
Notes: (i) - indicates that the programme not commenced in the year

(ii) * indicates that the training started in Puducherry in 2020-21 and in A&N Islands in 2021-22 but not completed during the same year.


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) of Unstarred Lok Sabha Question No. 2742 for 19.12.2023.

District-wise details of the candidates skilled (trained) in the State of Maharashtra under DDU-GKY during the last three year and current year (upto Nov. 2023):

S.No. District
Name

Candidates
trained

during last
3 years

Candidates
trained
during
current

year
1 Sangli 51 10
2 Parbhani 300 24
3 Gondia 768 106
4 Satara 284 15
5 Solapur 231 93
6 Latur 155 76
7 Osmanabad 311 24
8 Aurangabad 734 107
9 Washim 117 84
10 Hingoli 184 20
11 Ratnagiri 16 0
12 Palghar 112 0
13 Raigarh 119 0
14 Bhandara 557 197
15 Jalgaon 646 74
16 Chandrapur 357 32
17 Amravati 564 190
18 Ahmadnagar 403 155
19 Yavatmal 256 133
20 Nagpur 430 3
21 Jalna 803 154
22 Pune 232 0
23 Akola 228 135
24 Dhule 612 105
25 Nanded 527 169
26 Kolhapur 60 97
27 Sindhudurg 18 2
28 Nashik 634 258
29 Wardha 397 127
30 Nandurbar 299 157
31 Bid 395 78
32 Thane 90 0
33 Gadchiroli 347 26
34 Buldana 129 24
  Total 11366 2675

Source: Inputs received from State of Maharashtra


Annexure-III

Annexure referred to in reply of part (b) of Unstarred Lok Sabha Question No.
2742 for 19.12.2023.

The State-wise details active training partners and active training centres:


Sl.No. State / UT

Active
Project

Implementing
Agencies

Active
Training
Centres

1
ANDAMAN & NICOBAR
ISLANDS 4 5

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 32 88
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 9 9
4 ASSAM 62 86
5 BIHAR 27 32
6 CHHATTISGARH 16 19
7 GUJARAT 29 31
8 HARYANA 43 47
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 19 25
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 14 16
11 JHARKHAND 44 55
12 KARNATAKA 20 28
13 KERALA 57 86
14 MADHYA PRADESH 55 65
15 MAHARASHTRA 66 71
16 MANIPUR 6 7
17 MEGHALAYA 10 10
18 MIZORAM 6 7
19 NAGALAND 12 12
20 ODISHA 25 41
21 PUDUCHERRY 7 8
22 PUNJAB 27 29
23 RAJASTHAN 34 49
24 SIKKIM 10 10
25 TAMIL NADU 66 80
26 TELANGANA 16 29
27 TRIPURA 10 11
28 UTTAR PRADESH 200 226
29 UTTARAKHAND 26 27
30 WEST BENGAL 45 53

Total 717 1262
Source: DDU-GKY Kaushal Bharat Portal

*****

